North Pacific Fisheries Commission
   2nd Floor Hakuyo Hall,
Tokyo University of Marine Science and Technology,
4-5-7 Konan, Minato-ku, Tokyo
108-8477, JAPAN
TEL +81-3-5479-8717
FAX +81-3-5479-8718
Email secretariat@npfc.int

amount is not an appropriate level of catch. Using the same formula to calculate TAC in 2019,
X=B2019*FMSY=374,000*0.480=179,520 tons. However, the information of further decline in
2020 abundance indices and 2020 catches warrants further decrease from X for setting TAC to
help prevent further decline in Pacific saury abundance.
15. China presented the results of its Pacific saury stock assessment (NPFC-2021-SCsm01-WP03).
The estimated median B2019 from the two base case scenarios was 388,800 and 446,200 tons,
respectively. The median B2019/BMSY and F2019/FMSY over the two base case scenarios were
0.46 and 0.99, respectively. Over two base case scenarios, large interannual variability was
shown in biomass trajectory during the most recent years. An increase was found in 2018
followed by a decrease in 2019. The harvest rate in 2019 (F2019=0.47) was quite low compared
to that in 2018 (F2018=0.71). The scale of exploitable biomass was sensitive to prior
assumption. The probability of the population being in the yellow Kobe quadrant in 2019 was
estimated to be greater than 50%.
16. Chinese Taipei presented an updated stock assessment for Pacific saury in the North Pacific
Ocean using BSSPM (NPFC-2021-SCsm01-WP02). The models estimate an increase in
biomass in 2018 (median B2018/BMSY = 0.80, 80 percentile range 0.56-1.20) followed by a slight
decrease in 2019 (median B2019/BMSY = 0.56, 80 percentile range 0.39-0.84). A steady increase
in fishing mortality is estimated to have occurred from 2004 to 2018, but a substantial decrease
in fishing mortality was estimated in 2019 (median F2019/FMSY = 0.82, 80 percentile range
0.45-1.38). The recent average fishing mortality is estimated to be above FMSY (median F2017-
2019/FMSY = 1.28, 80 percentile range 0.66-2.49). The 2019 stock status is likely within the

C2018 Catch in 2019
AveC2017-2019 Average catch for a recent period (2017–2019)
AveF2017-2019 Average harvest rate for a recent period (2017–2019)
F2019 Harvest rate in 2019
FMSY Annual harvest rate producing the maximum sustainable yield (MSY)
MSY Equilibrium yield at FMSY
F2019/FMSY Average harvest rate in 2019 relative to FMSY
AveF2017-2019/FMSY Average harvest rate for a recent period (2017–2019) relative to FMSY
K Equilibrium unexploited biomass (carrying capacity)
B2018 Stock biomass in 2018 estimated in the model
B2019 Stock biomass in 2019 estimated in the model
AveB2017-2019 Stock biomass for a recent period (2017–2019) estimated in the model
BMSY Stock biomass that will produce the maximum sustainable yield (MSY)
BMSY/K Stock biomass that produces the maximum sustainable yield (MSY) relative to the
equilibrium unexploited biomassa
B2018/K Stock biomass in 2018 relative to Ka
B2019/K Stock biomass in 2019 relative to Ka
B2017-2019/K Stock biomass in the latest time period (2017-2019) relative to the equilibrium unexploited
stock biomassa
B2018/BMSY Stock biomass in 2018 relative to BMSY
a
B2019/BMSY Stock biomass in 2019 relative to BMSY
a
B2017-2019/BMSY Stock biomass for a recent period (2017–2019) relative to the stock biomass that produces
maximum sustainable yield (MSY) a
acalculated as the average of the ratios.
26
4. RESULTS by CHINA, JAPAN and CHINESE TAIPEI